
 

West Devon Audit & 

Governance Committee 

 

Title: Agenda 

Date: Tuesday, 14th March, 2023 

Time: 12.30 pm 

Venue: Chamber - Kilworthy Park 

Full Members: Chairman Cllr Ball 

 Vice Chairman Cllr Davies 

 Members: Cllr Bolton 
Cllr Bridgewater 
Cllr Ridgers 
 

Cllr Samuel 
Cllr Yelland 
 

Interests – 
Declaration and 
Restriction on 
Participation: 

Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
disclosable pecuniary interest not entered in the Authority's 
register or local non pecuniary interest which they have in any 
item of business on the agenda (subject to the exception for 
sensitive information) and to leave the meeting prior to 
discussion and voting on an item in which they have a 
disclosable pecuniary interest. 

Committee 
administrator: 

Democratic.Services@swdevon.gov.uk 

 

 

Public Document Pack



 

  Page No 

 

1.   Apologies for absence  
 

 

2.   Declarations of interest 
 

 

 In accordance with the Code of Conduct, Members are invited to 
declare any Disclosable Pecuniary Interests, Other Registerable 
Interests and Non-Registerable Interests including the nature and 
extent of such interests they may have in any items to be 
considered at this meeting; 

 

3.   Items Requiring Urgent Attention 
 

 

 To consider those items which, in the opinion of the Chairman, 
should be considered by the Meeting as matters of urgency (if 
any). 
 

 

4.   Confirmation of Minutes 
 

1 - 4 

 Meeting held on 22 November 2022 
 

 

5.   Grant Thornton Audit Progress Report and Sector Update  
 

5 - 14 

6.   Proposed Internal Audit Plan for 2023/24  
 

15 - 34 

7.   Update on Progress on the 2022/23 Internal Audit Plan  
 

35 - 50 

8.   2023/24 Capital Strategy, 2023/24 Treasury Management 
Strategy and 2023/24 Investment Strategy  
 

51 - 106 

9.   Budget Book 2023/24  
 

107 - 140 

10.   Shared Services Methodology 2022/23  
 

141 - 154 

11.   Treasury Management Mid-Year Report 2022/23  
 

155 - 168 

12.   Strategic Risk Update  
 

169 - 182 

13.   Sundry Debt  
 

183 - 192 



 
At a Meeting of the AUDIT COMMITTEE held in the Council Chamber, 
Council Offices, Kilworthy Park, Drake Road, TAVISTOCK on 
TUESDAY the 22nd  day of November 2022 at 10.30am 
 
Present: Cllr K Ball (Chairman) 
 Cllr M Davies 
                                        Cllr L Samuel  
                                        Cllr J Yelland 

                                             
                                                     

Officers in attendance: Section 151 Officer 
 Deputy Section 151 Officer 
 Internal Auditor 
                                          External Auditor 
                                          Head of Strategy and Projects (via Teams) 
                                          Senior Specialist Finance  
                                          Democratic Services Officer 
                                            
                                           
                                                                                               
Also in attendance:       Cllr C Edmonds (lead Hub Committee        

Member) and Cllr C Mott 
 

 *AC 12        APOLOGIES  
                     Apologies were received from Cllr A Bridgewater 
                                      
                                
*AC 13 CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES 

The Minutes of the Committee Meeting held on 6 September 2022 were 
confirmed by the Committee as a true and correct record.  

  
 
*AC 14   GRANT THORNTON AUDIT REPORT: AUDIT FINDINGS REPORT 

2021/22 
                     The External Auditor took Members through the report and explained that 

the Council has been given a clean bill of health by external auditors, 
Grant Thornton LLP, who intended to issue an unqualified opinion on the 
Council’s Accounts by the end of November. This means the Council’s 
financial statements were properly prepared in accordance with the 
Accounting Code of Practice 
[...]
l for the council and Grant Thornton.  
                      The Committee noted their thanks. 
                      A Member raised the question of the £5,000 remote working fee and  
                      whether it would still be payable given that the External Auditors were 
                      able to come on site again since the covid pandemic. The External 
                      Auditor confirmed there was no indication that this fee would be 
                      chargeable. 
                      A Member raised a question over the Redmond Review asking if any  
                      pressure was being put on Government to issue guidelines. The  
                      External Auditor stated the guidelines for 2021 only came out a few  
                      months ago and that it was a well-documented challenge to all local 
                      authorities.  
                      The Committee recorded their thanks to the S151 Officer and her team  
                      for their continued hard work.  
                
 
                      It was then RESOLVED that: 
 
                     The Grant Thornton Audit Report: Audit Findings Report 2021/22 was 

noted. 
 

 
*AC15         ANNUAL STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2021/2022 
                    The Lead Hub Member introduced the report to the Committee.  He 
                    Stated that it was anticipated an unqualified audit opinion being issued. 
                    The S151 Officer and the Chairman of the Audit Committee would be 
                     signing a letter of representation to the External Auditors. 
                     
 
                      It was then RESOLVED that; 
 

1. The wording of the Letter of Representation (Appendix A) 
2. The audited Statement of Accounts for the financial year ended 31 

March 2022 (Appendix B). 
3. The Annual Governance Statement post audit (Appendix C). 
4.  

 
*AC16           REVENUE RESERVES 
                     The Hub Lead Member took Members through the report. 

Page 2



                     The S151 Officer highlighted a couple of reserves. The Financial Stability  
earmarked reserve had a balance of £454,000 and as part of this year’s  
budget process £163,000 was added. The reserve was created from 
funding from the Business Rate pilot scheme in 2018/19. This is being 
held due to the uncertainty of the Local Government financial settlement 
which would be announced in December. The settlement is expected to 
be net nil cash positon. Money was also being held in the New Homes 
Bonus earmarked reserve. If the New Homes Bonus scheme was to 
continue for another year the authority would expect to receive an 
allocation of  £380,000. There was an earmarked reserve for the waste 
and cleansing service so as to do work at the Hayedown depot and to 
acquire an additional vehicle for the waste fleet. The S31 Business Rates 
reserve was not money available to the Council to spend, this holds 
monies from S31 compensation grants issued during the covid 
pandemic. This would be released back to the Collection Fund  over the 
next  two years. There was good news for businesses in the Retail, 
Hospitality and Leisure sector in the region who would be awarded 75% 
rate relief in 2023/24, as per the Chancellor’s Statement. 

                      
                      
 
                     It was then RESOLVED that; 
 
                     The Audit Committee noted the Reserves position as at 31 March 2022 
                     and the projected balances as at 31 March 2023 (7.92 million as set out 
                     in Appendix A). 
 
*AC17          UPDATE ON PROGRESS ON THE 2022-23 INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 
                     The Hub Lead Member introduced the report to Members. Three of the 

internal audits completed recently were given a rating of substantial 
assurance. These were the Business Grant Scheme, Treasury 
Management and Contract Management of the leisure contract. He 
complimented the administration of over 6,000 covid business grants 
which had to be administered on behalf of the government. These had 
to be paid at pace with fraud checks in place with limited resources.  

                     The Internal Auditor stated an internal audit was taking place on the new 
                     iTrent system. A risk report on the leisure centres showed post covid 

attendance records were increasing. The other risk report on the climate 
                     change audit and the actions being taken by the Council.  
                       
             
                     It was then RESOLVED that; 
 

The progress made against the 2022/23 internal audit plan, and any 
key issues arising were noted and approved.  

 
                      
 
 
*AC18          OMBUDSMAN ANNUAL REVIEW LETTER  
                     The Hub Lead Member introduced the report stating that 14 complaints 

had been received by the Ombudsman service,only one of those was 
put forward for investigation and subsequently upheld. 219 complaints 
were received by the council from customers. 7 of those were upheld by 
the investigating officer. Effective handling of complaints is an important 

Page 3



tool for the council services and the report concludes that the council has 
commissioned the local government ombudsman to deliver complaint 
handling training to staff in key service areas. 

                     
                      
                     It was then RESOLVED that; 
 
                            The Audit Committee: 

1.  Reviewed the Ombudsman’s Letter for 2022 (attached 
Appendix A); and 

2. Noted the steps set out to ensure that the Council continues to 
address complaints fairly and in line with best practice.                     

      
                      
 
*AC19           AUDIT COMMITTEE WORKPLAN 
                      It was confirmed the next Audit Committee meeting was scheduled for 

24 January and the time would be confirmed.   
               
[...]
ovided in this report 

 
 

P
age 48



 

Health and Wellbeing 
Customer Service & 

Delivery 
Reasonable 
Assurance 

Summary provided in this report 

Payroll KFS 
Substantial 
Assurance 

Summary provided in this report 

Risk Management 
Governance & 

Assurance 
Reasonable 
Assurance 

Summary provided in this report 

 

Audit Business Area 
Comments 

 

Draft Report 

Capital Expenditure Place & Enterprise Draft Report issued 27 January 2023 

Green Homes Grant Place & Enterprise Included as part of Capital Expenditure Report 

ICT Cyber Security Customer Service & Delivery Draft Report issued 18 January 2023 

Creditors (Payments) KFS Draft Report issued 31 January 2023 

Fieldwork 

Corporate Information Management  Governance & Assurance Draft report being written 

Main Accounting System KFS Ongoing 

Debtors (Income Collection) KFS Ongoing 

VAT Arrangements Governance & Assurance Ongoing 

Contingency, Advice & Emerging Risks 
 

Other items Ongoing 

National Fraud Initiative  Other items Ongoing 

Exemptions from Financial Regulations Other items Ongoing 

 

P
age 49



 

Audit Business Area 
Comments 

 

Planning / Not Yet Started 

Business Rates KFS Indicative start Q4 

Council Tax 
 

KFS 
Indicative start Q4 

Housing Benefits 
 

KFS 
Indicative start Q4 

Regeneration and Investment Strategy 
 

Place & Enterprise 
Indicative start Q4 

Locality Officers 
 

Customer Service & Delivery 
Indicative start Q4 

 
Partnership Funding Arrangements 
 

Customer Service & Delivery 
Indicative start Q4 

 
Project Management 
 

Governance & Assurance 
Indicative start Q4 

Future IT Project  Governance & Assurance Defer to 2023/24 to review the Future IT system project 

Business Continuity / ICT Business 
Continuity 

Governance & Assurance 
Indicative start Q4 

 
 

 
 

P
age 50



Report to: Audit and Governance Committee 

Date: 14 March 2023 

Title: 2023/24 Capital Strategy, 2023/24 
Treasury Management Strategy and 
2023/24 Investment Strategy 

Portfolio Area: Performance and Resources – Cllr C 
Edmonds 

Wards Affected: All 

Urgent Decision:  Y Approval and 
clearance obtained: 

Y 

  

  

Author: Lisa Buckle 

 

 

Clare Scotton 

                                    

Role: Corporate Director for 
Strategic Finance  

(S151 Officer) 

Principal Accountant 

Contact: 01803 861413 lisa.buckle@swdevon.gov.uk 

01803 861559 clare.scotton@swdevon.gov.uk 

 

Recommendations:   

1. That the Audit Committee scrutinises and recommends to Council 
the approval of the 2023/24: 
i) Capital Strategy (as attached at Appendix A) 
ii) Treasury Management Strategy (as attached at Appendix B) 
iii) Investment Strategy (as attached at Appendix C) 
iv) That delegated authority be given to the Section 151 Officer, 

in consultation with the Leader of the Council and the Hub 
Committee Member for Resources, to make any minor 
amendments to these Strategies if required throughout the 
2023/24 Financial Year.  

 

1. Executive summary  
 

1.1 This report recommends to Council approval of the proposed 
Capital Strategy, Investment Strategy and Treasury Management 
for 2023/24, together with their associated prudential indicators. 
 
 
 

Page 51

Agenda Item 8



1.2 Revised reporting is required since the 2019/20 reporting cycle 
due to revisions of the MHCLG Investment Guidance, the MHCLG 
Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP) Guidance, the CIPFA Prudential 
Code and the CIPFA Treasury Management Code.  The primary 
reporting changes included the introduction of a capital strategy, 
to provide a longer-term focus to the capital plans and greater 
reporting requirements surrounding any commercial activity 
undertaken.   

 
1.3 The current guidance for a Council’s level of borrowing is the 

Prudential Code (2021) and as “proper practice” must be adhered 
to. The following extracts from the Code summarise the Code’s 
approach to level of borrowing (self-regulating) and the 
governance that should apply. 

 
“the lo
[...]
vereign ratings of AA- or higher, (we 
show the lowest rating from Fitch, Moody’s and S&P) and also, (except - at the time of 
writing - for Hong Kong and Luxembourg), have banks operating in sterling markets which 
have credit ratings of green or above in the Link credit worthiness service. 

 
Although the countries listed below are eligible for Investment as their credit rating  
is AA- or higher, the Council mainly invests with Banks or Building Societies within 
the UK. 
 
Based on lowest available rating 
 

AAA                      
 Australia 
 Denmark 
 Germany 
 Netherlands  
 Norway 
 Singapore 
 Sweden 
 Switzerland 

 
AA+ 

 Canada 
 Finland 
 U.S.A. 

 
 AA 

 Abu Dhabi (UAE) 
 France 

 
AA- 

 Belgium  
 Qatar 
 U.K 

Page 105



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 
 

Report to: Audit and Governance Committee  

Date: 14 March 2023 

Title: Budget Book 2023/24 

Portfolio Area: Performance & Resources –  

Cllr C Edmonds 

 

Wards Affected: ALL 

 

Urgent Decision:  N Approval and 
clearance obtained: 

Y 

  

  

Author: Pauline 
Henstock 

Carmen Bottrell 

Role: Head of Finance Practice 

Senior Accountant 

Contact: Email: pauline.henstock@swdevon.gov.uk 

Email: carmen.bottrell@swdevon.gov.uk 

 

 
 
 

Recommendations:   

That the Audit and Governance Committee: 

1. Notes the content of the Budget Book for 2023/24. 

 
 

1. Executive summary  
 
Attached is a copy of the Budget Book for 2023/24. This sets out the 
Council’s Revenue Budget for the year into the four Directorates of Customer 
Service and Delivery, Place and Enterprise, Governance and Assurance and 
Strategic Finance. 
 
 

Page 107

Agenda Item 9



 
 
 
 

 
2. Background 
 
The Budget Book compares the Budget for 2022/23 against the Budget for 
2023/24. Cost pressures and savings which were set out in the Medium Term 
Financial Strategy (MTFS) and agreed as part of the budget process are shown 
in the ‘MTFS’ column, with a note underneath. For example, the i
[...]
t and Governance Committee notes the 
methodology of the shared services apportionment of costs 
between West Devon Borough Council and South Hams 
District Council for 2022/23, as attached in Appendix A.  

 
 

1. Executive summary 
 

1.1 The methodology for the apportionment of costs (predominantly 
staffing costs) between West Devon Borough Council and South Hams 
District Council is set out in the attached Appendix. The staffing costs 
of a particular service team are split on a defined basis as set out. 

Page 141

Agenda Item 10



The split of costs reflects the level of caseload which is attributable to 
each Council’s individual service.  

  
 
2. Background  
  
2.1 This report is the annual report to the Audit and Governance 

Committee which sets out the methodology and mechanisms that are 
being used to calculate the cost allocations between the two Councils.  
 

2.2 West Devon Borough Council and South Hams District Council have 
been shared service partners since 2007. The Councils have a shared 
non-manual workforce.  
 

2.3 Appendix A sets out the methodology and the percentage on which 
staff costs and other related costs for each service are split between 
West Devon Borough Council and South Hams District Council. The 
caseload statistics are the actual caseloads for each service mainly 
for the period April 2022 to the end of December 2022 (9 months). 
 

2.4 The final actual shared services split formulae have only been 
adjusted if they exceed a tolerance level of 3% from the original 
estimate of the shared services split. Anything where the difference 
between the actual and the estimate is 3% or below has not been 
changed. 
 

3. Outcomes/outputs 
3.1 The review of shared services splits will create a reduction in 

staffing costs for West Devon of £85,500 in 2022/23 which 
equates to 1.9% of the Council’s total salary budget. This mainly 
reflects the changes in the apportionment of staff salaries from 
bringing the waste service back in house in South Hams from 3 
October 2022. 

3.2 There has been a lower allocation of salary costs to West Devon in 
2022/23 from the service areas of waste, senior leadership team 
time, the HR team, the finance team (additional payroll and payment 
of invoices), the legal team and the design team. Some of this cost 
is a one-off cost in 2022/23 associated with bringing the waste 
service back in house in South Hams in October 2022. 

 
3.3 There has been a higher recharge to West Devon for the 

apportionment of staff salaries from planning enforcement and 
environmental health (Disabled facilities grants) in 2022/23 due to 
the caseloads that have been dealt with in each Council area. West 
Devon will therefore incur a higher salary cost apportionment in these 
two service areas. 

Page 142



 
3.4 The net impact is a reduction in staffing cost being recharged for 

2022/23 to West Devon of £85,500. This is 1.9% of the Council’s total 
salary budget. 

 
3.5 Most service areas remain unchanged or below the tolerance level set 

at 3%. Details of all the allocations and the methodologies used are 
set out in Appendix A. 

 
4. Options available and consideration of risk 

 
4.1 Our external auditors, Grant Thornton have identified the sharing of 

costs between West Devon Borough Council and South Hams District 
Council as a key risk area. On an annual basis, Grant Thornton review 
the shared services allocations to ensure they are reasonable and 
appropriate, consider any changes from the prior year basis, test the 
calculations of transferred costs, and confirm that their work has not 
identified any issues with the allocation of shared costs. 

 
5. Proposed Way Forward 

 
5.1  Shared service allocations and the methodologies used are reviewed 

on an annual basis. Further reports will be brought to the Audit and 
Governance Committee. 

 
6. Implications 
 

Implications  
  

Relevant  
to  
proposals 
Y/N   

Details and proposed measures to address   
[...]
tection issues considered Yes 
Accessibility checked N/A 

 

Page 191



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Confirmation of Minutes
	5 Grant Thornton Audit Progress Report and Sector Update
	6 Proposed Internal Audit Plan for 2023/24
	7 Update on Progress on the 2022/23 Internal Audit Plan
	8 2023/24 Capital Strategy, 2023/24 Treasury Management Strategy and 2023/24 Investment Strategy
	Appendix A - Capital Strategy 2023-24 WD
	Appendix B - Treasury Management Strategy Statement 2023-24 WD
	Appendix C - Investment Strategy Statement 2023-24 WD

	9 Budget Book 2023/24
	West Devon Budget Book 23-24

	10 Shared Services Methodology 2022/23
	WD Appendix A Shared Services Allocations for 2022-23

	11 Treasury Management Mid-Year Report 2022/23
	12 Strategic Risk Update
	13 Sundry Debt



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

WEST DEVON AUDIT & 
GOVERNANCE 

COMMITTEE 

 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the West Devon Audit & Governance 
Committee held on 

Tuesday, 14th March, 2023 at 12.30 pm at the Chamber - 
Kilworthy Park 

 
 

Present: Councillors: 
 

 Chairman Cllr Ball 
Vice Chairman Cllr Davies 

 
Cllr Bridgewater Cllr Ridgers 
Cllr Yelland  
 
In attendance:  
 
Councillors: 
 

 

Cllr Cheadle Cllr Crozier 
Cllr Edmonds Cllr Jory 
Cllr Mott (via Teams)  
 
Officers: 
Section 151 Officer 
Deputy Section 151 Officer 
Senior Specialist - Finance 
Principal Accountants (via Teams) 

 

Internal Auditor 
External Auditors 
Director – Strategy & Governance (via Teams) 
Assistant Director - Strategy & Organisational Development (via Teams) 
Specialist – Democratic Services 
 
 

 

 

20. Apologies for absence  
*AC 20   

Apologies for absence were received from Cllr Samuel. 
                                      
 

21. Confirmation of Minutes  
*AC 21   



The Minutes of the Committee Meeting held on 22 November 2022 
were confirmed by the Committee as a true and correct record.  
 

 

22. Declarations of interest  
*AC 22           

Cllr Ball declared a personal interest in Item 8: ‘2023/24 Capital 
Strategy; 2023/24 Treasury Management Strategy; and 2023/24 
Investment Strategy’ (Minute AC 26 below refers) with the reference to 
OkeRail being one of the partners in the forthcoming Transport hub at 
Okehampton. He is part of the OkeRail Executive Committee and 
remained in the meeting and took part in the debate and vote thereon. 
 
For transparency reasons, Cllr Yelland declared that she was appointed 
by West Devon Borough Council to sit on the Okehampton Rail Forum 
Outside Body. 
 
 

23. Grant Thornton Audit Progress Report and Sector Update  
*AC 23                         
The External Auditor introduced the progress report and sector update 
to Members.  For the 2021/22 Financial Statement Audit, Grant 
Thornton had issued its opinion on 30 November 2022, which was the 
legislative target deadline for that financial year. 
 
The 2022/23 audit timetable would see the finance team produce draft 
accounts by the end of May 2023.  Audited accounts would need to be 
published by the end of September 2023.  Grant Thornton stated that 
they believed they would not be able to start the audit until October 
2023 (due to a shortage of audit staff) and therefore they were unable 
to meet the national target date for audited accounts to be published 
by the end of September 2023. Grant Thornton were aware of the 
reputational implications on public opinion and the press and the added 
workload to the finance team. Nationally, there had been a drop off in 
meeting the target date to complete the audit. 
 
The External Auditor also stated that nationally, there had been a 
difficulty in recruiting and retaining auditors and a proposal for a joint 
value for money report for 2021/22 and 2022/23 was suggested. 
 
Following his presentation, the Committee expressed its 
disappointment over the situation that the audit of the accounts would 
not be ready in time and the reputational damage it would cause to the 
Council.  Members also voiced their concern for the added work 
pressure it would cause to the finance team.  
                      
The Section 151 Officer also expressed her concerns over the extra 
workload to her team and echoed the Member concerns over the 
reputational risk to the Council.  The Council would put a notice on its 
website to state why the accounts had not been audited within the 
legislated timescale and would state that it was due to lack of 
resources within Grant Thornton. However, a member of public looking 



would probably only see that there was not a set of audited accounts 
published and may not look for the reason why. 

 
A Member of the Committee suggested that the Council should be 
given a reduction in its audit fees. The External Auditor confirmed that 
he would need to be realistic in giving a completion date and would 
have dialogue with the finance team. He also said that there would be 
no reduction in audit fees as the work would still need to be 
completed, but not within the legislative timescale.  
 
A Member was of the view that this delay should be added to the 
Council’s risk register due to the pressure on officers through the extra 
workload.  Another Member questioned the level of scrutiny within the 
audit.  He felt that this needed to be reduced for those smaller 
Borough and District Councils and felt that lobbying should be carried 
out accordingly.  The Section 151 Officer stated that the Redmond 
Review did not reduce the amount of audit work on areas such as 
pensions and fixed assets, however a Government Call for Evidence 
and consultation on the audit process was now taking place and a 
response from the Council would be made by 17 April 2023. 
  
The Chairman PROPOSED and it was subsequently SECONDED that a 
formal request from the Chairman and the Section 151 Officer be sent 
to Grant Thornton asking for the audit to be expedited.  Also, for the 
Audit Committee in 2023/24 to ensure that this was at the forefront of 
its considerations.  An agenda item to be put on the first Committee 
agenda in the 2023/24 Municipal Year in regard to this item and to 
lobby local MPs.  It was also requested that Group Leaders should feed 
back to their Members regarding the issues around the delays in the 
external audit. 
 
Finally, the finance team was thanked for its work with reaching the 
unqualified Audit opinion. 
 
 It was then RESOLVED that: 
 
1. The Grant Thornton Audit Report: Audit Findings Report 2021/22 

be noted; 
 

2. A letter be sent to Grant Thornton from the Chairman of the Audit 
& Governance Committee and the Section 151 Officer to request 
that the audit be expedited; 

 
3. The Committee Annual Work Programme be updated to ensure that 

an agenda item be put forward to the next Audit & Governance 
Committee meeting that includes reference to: lobbying on this 
item around the audit of smaller local authorities; the lack of audit 
resources in national audit firms; and the Council’s response to the 
Call for Evidence. 

 
 

24. Proposed Internal Audit Plan for 2023/24  
*AC 24           



The Lead Hub Committee Member introduced the Audit Plan to the 
Committee. 
 
In discussion, the Devon Audit Partnership Officer confirmed that job 
recruitment and staff retention was also an issue within the 
Partnership. A Member asked why some of the areas of the Council 
needed to be audited so regularly. In reply, the Officer stated that a 
four-year plan was in place and Members could be provided with a 
copy of it. 
 
It was then RESOLVED that the proposed Internal Audit Plan for 
2023/24 (as set out at Appendix A of the published agenda report) be 
approved. 
 
 

25. Update on Progress on the 2022/23 Internal Audit Plan  
*AC 25            

The Lead Hub Committee Member took Members through the update 
on progress report. In so doing, he stated that a new Head of 
Operations was now in place in the assets team. 
 
The Committee noted that building maintenance issues were being 
revisited in more detail so assurance could be brought back to the 
Committee. 

 
It was then RESOLVED that the progress made against the 2022/23 
Internal Audit Plan be noted and approved.  
 
 

26. 2023/24 Capital Strategy, 2023/24 Treasury Management 
Strategy and 2023/24 Investment Strategy  
AC 26          

The Lead Hub Committee Member introduced the draft 2023/24 Capital 
Strategy; 2023/24 Treasury Management Strategy; and 2023 
Investment Strategy reports for consideration.  The Member 
highlighted the development of a new railway station and transport 
hub in Okehampton following a successful bid of £13.4million from 
Central Government and informed that West Devon Borough Council 
would be the accountable body for the project. 
 
The Section 151 Officer confirmed that the budget for investment 
income had been set at £400,000. A Member of staff monitored 
treasury management on a daily basis and invests out with UK banks 
and building societies on a 1 year, 6 month, 3 month or 1 month basis. 

 
Members voiced their delight at the successful bid for funding for the 
transport hub in Okehampton. The Section 151 Officer confirmed that 
West Devon Borough Council would have the ultimate responsibly for 
the project and submitting of the monitoring returns on a regular 
basis.  It was noted that Devon County Council were the transport 
authority and would be responsible for the procurement of the project.   

 



The project had been added to the Council’s internal audit plan for 
review, as requested by the S151 Officer. Staff resources on the 
project was raised as an issue and the S151 Officer stated that there 
would be no extra Government funding for this resource. The positives 
of new business being brought to the area with the project was also 
discussed. 

 
It was then RESOLVED that the Audit Committee has scrutinised and 
RECOMMENDS to Council approval of the 2023/24: 

 
i) Capital Strategy (as attached at Appendix A of the presented 

agenda report); 
ii) Treasury Management Strategy (as attached at Appendix B of the 

presented agenda report); 
iii) Investment Strategy (as attached at Appendix C of the presented 

agenda report); and 
iv) That delegated authority be given to the Section 151 Officer, in 

consultation with the Leader of the Council and the Hub Committee 
Member for Resources, to make any minor amendments to these 
Strategies if required throughout the 2023/24 Financial Year.  

 
 

27. Budget Book 2023/24  
*AC 27           

The Committee considered a report that presented the draft Budget 
Book for 2023/24 for approval. 
 
In discussion, the Committee highlighted the costs on public 
conveniences as the Council had agreed in 2019 that these facilities 
would be offered to the Town and Parish Councils to take on 
responsibility.  The S151 Officer stated that the costs were associated 
with utilities, inflation and staff salary costs, with a more detailed 
written response to be provided outside of this Committee meeting.  

 
For future iterations of this Committee report, a request was made for 
an explanation in the covering report to be given to the largest 
changes in the budget (to be added as a table). 
                      
It was then RESOLVED that the content of the Budget Book for 
2023/24 be noted.    
 
 

28. Shared Services Methodology 2022/23  
*AC 28          

A report was considered that presented the Shared Services 
Methodology for 2022/23.  In his introduction, the lead Hub Committee 
Member advised that there was a one-off saving of £85,500 on the 
waste salary budget for West Devon for bringing the waste service 
back in house at South Hams.  This sum was attributed to salaries 
within the Senior Leadership Team, Human Resources and the legal, 
design and waste teams.  
 



The methodology illustrated a higher salary cost within Planning and 
Environmental Health (facilities grants) due to an increased workload. 
The External Auditor gave a brief overview of how sample testing was 
taken with transactions to ensure that they were apportioned 
appropriately. 

 
It was then RESOLVED that the Committee note the methodology of 
the shared services apportionment of the costs between West Devon 
Borough Council and South Hams District Council for 2022/23, as 
attached in Appendix A of the published agenda report. 
 
 

29. Treasury Management Mid-Year Report 2022/23  
*AC 29           

The Lead Member introduced the report to the Committee. In so doing, 
it was noted that the Council had achieved an investment interest rate 
of 1.21% against the industry benchmark of 1.19%. The Council held 
£27.9 million of investments and a debt portfolio of £28 million (as at 
30 September 2022). The S151 Officer stated that some money was 
invested with CCLA, however the advice was not to tie up any more 
than 10% of the Council’s investment portfolio in longer term strategic 
investments. 
 
It was then RESOLVED that the Committee endorse the content of the 
Treasury Management Mid-Year Report 2022/23 

 
 

30. Strategic Risk Update  
*AC 30           
The Leader of the Council introduced the Strategic Risk Update. 
Staffing issues were one area of identified risk and was being 
addressed with a recruitment and retention plan. The other area of 
concern identified was with the leisure service provision. The cost of 
living and energy costs was impacting on this service area. The Council 
continued to work with Fusion to promote active participation in 
healthy activities. The Council had performed well in two other 
previous areas of identified risk being: the response to the cost-of-
living crisis and the placement of Ukrainian refugees. In both, the risks 
had been significantly reduced with the implementation of suitable 
policies and provision of appropriate resources. The risk had been 
managed sufficiently to deescalate these risks and remove them from 
the risk register.  
                      
The Assistant Director of Strategy and Organisation highlighted the 
intention of officers to review the risk strategy given the last review 
was carried out in 2018. The review would be brought to the next 
Audit and Governance Committee for adoption. This would be followed 
by Member workshops on risk management.  

 
A Member commented on the temporary closure of Parklands Leisure 
Centre not helping in regard to leisure provision. The Leader stated 
that a new funding pot had been announced by Sport England to assist 
local leisure centres. 



 
It was then RESOLVED that the Committee note the update on the 
Strategic Risk. 
 
 

31. Sundry Debt  
*AC 31           

The Lead Hub Committee Member took Members through the published 
Sundry Debt report.  The Member stated that arrears covered in the 
report were split into three categories which were: sundry debt; 
housing benefit overpayment by those still in receipt of housing 
benefit; and those no long in receipt. There was a decrease in levels of 
sundry debt from £181,000 to £135,000. There was a small reduction 
in housing benefit arrears with teams working hard to recover the 
debt. 

 
The delivery of grants and the speed of which they were delivered over 
the covid-19 period was commented on and the fact that there was 
only one debt at the end of it. The Committee thanked the finance 
team for their hard work. A debt of 4 years was questioned and the 
Deputy S151 Officer stated that those that were not considered to be 
cost effective would be reviewed. 

 
It was then RESOLVED that the Committee note the position in 
relation to the Sundry Debt. 
 
 

The Meeting concluded at 3.10 pm 
 

 

 

 

Signed by: 

 

 

 

 

 

Chairman 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 


